

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

FRANK PICCIOLI, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Intervenors/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, et al.

Defendants/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV-16-0690

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2012-010330

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' COMBINED
REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPEAL ANSWERING BRIEF**

Colin F. Campbell (004955)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Hayleigh S. Crawford (032326)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
ccampbell@omlawcom
efraser@omlaw.com
hcrawford@omlaw.com

Attorneys for
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE NO. 3..... | 9 |
| INTRODUCTION | 9 |
| ARGUMENT SUMMARY | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. A one-time payout at retirement for accrued sick leave is not pensionable “compensation” under the Charter..... | 12 |
| A. Both sides agree that the Charter’s plain terms control. | 12 |
| B. The Charter’s text, structure, and purpose confirm that pensionable “compensation” means regular, annual pay for services rendered. | 14 |
| C. The members’ interpretation of “salary or wages” under § 2.13 and “annual compensations paid” under § 2.14 conflicts with the Charter’s plain text and structure..... | 18 |
| 1. The members’ broad definition of “wages” as remuneration in almost any form is unsupported by relevant legal authority and conflicts with the Charter’s text and structure. | 18 |
| 2. The members’ reading of “highest annual compensations paid” in § 2.14 ignores the Charter’s overall structure and purpose. | 24 |
| D. Sick leave payouts at retirement are not regular, annual pay for personal services rendered. | 28 |

| | | |
|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 1. | Sick leave payouts are not regular, annual pay..... | 28 |
| 2. | Sick leave payouts at retirement are not paid for personal services rendered..... | 31 |
| E. | Past practice cannot amend the Charter’s plain text. | 35 |
| II. | The Pension Clause does not apply because pension spiking is not a term of the retirement contract under the Charter. | 42 |
| III. | Past practice does not give the members an independent vested contractual right to retirement benefits, but even if it did, revised AR 2.441 does not diminish or impair any vested rights. | 46 |
| A. | The Charter controls what is and is not compensation for pension purposes. | 46 |
| B. | Revised AR 2.441 protects whatever vested rights exist..... | 54 |
| | ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL | 59 |
| | CROSS-APPEAL STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE | 59 |
| I. | Revised Administrative Regulation 2.441. | 59 |
| II. | The superior court action. | 60 |
| A. | Class certification. | 61 |
| B. | Summary judgment. | 62 |
| C. | Trial. | 64 |
| D. | Post-trial..... | 66 |
| | CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES | 68 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 69 |
| CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT SUMMARY | 70 |
| CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT | 71 |
| I. The superior court acted within its discretion to deny relief beyond the 2012-2014 contract term..... | 71 |
| A. The relief awarded conformed to the superior court’s narrow substantive ruling and the members did not present evidence of any alleged right under subsequent contracts. | 72 |
| B. The members will receive all relief to which they are entitled, with or without a certified class. | 74 |
| II. The superior court had the discretion to deny attorneys’ fees to the members..... | 78 |
| A. The superior court applied the correct legal standard and considered the relevant factors. | 78 |
| B. The members have not carried their burden to show that the superior court got the law or the facts wrong..... | 80 |
| CONCLUSION | 87 |
| ADDENDUM..... | 88 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. City of Tempe</i> , 129 Ariz. 273 (App. 1981) | 55, 56, 58 |
| <i>Arnold Constr. Co. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 109 Ariz. 495 (1973) | 22 |
| <i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985) | 78, 79 |
| <i>Ayres v. Red Cloud Mills, Ltd.</i> , 167 Ariz. 474 (App. 1990) | 78, 82 |
| <i>Bank One, Ariz. v. Rouse</i> , 181 Ariz. 36 (App. 1994) | 82 |
| <i>Bennett v. Beard</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 534 (1976) | 55, 58 |
| <i>Bilke v. State</i> , 206 Ariz. 462 (2003) | 15, 35 |
| <i>Bobrow v. Bobrow</i> , 241 Ariz. 592 (App. 2017) | 81 |
| <i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 847 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1993) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Brampton Woolen Co. v. Local Union 112</i> , 61 A.2d 796 (N.H. 1948) | 21 |
| <i>Chee Lee v. Superior Court In & For Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 81 Ariz. 142 (1956) | 40 |
| <i>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 218 Ariz. 172 (App. 2008) | 72 |
| <i>Coates v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 676 A.2d 742 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Craig v. City of Huntington</i> , 371 S.E.2d 596 (W. Va. 1988) | 30 |
| <i>Cross v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 595 (App. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Ernst v. Industrial Commission</i> , 16 N.W.2d 867 (Wis. 1944) | 20 |
| <i>Felt v. Bd. of Trs. of Judges Ret. Sys.</i> , 481 N.E.2d 698 (Ill. 1985) | 44 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Fields v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 214 (2014)..... | 44 |
| <i>Great W. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Pima Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 149 Ariz. 364 (App. 1986)..... | 80 |
| <i>Hall v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 241 Ariz. 33 (2016) | 50, 57, 58 |
| <i>Holland v. City of Chicago</i> , 682 N.E.2d 323 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)..... | 29, 36, 43 |
| <i>In re Cardona & Castro</i> , 316 P.3d 626 (Colo. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>In re Hohensee v. Regan</i> , 138 A.D.2d 812 (N.Y. App. 1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local No. 64 v. City of Kansas City</i> , 954 P.2d 1079 (Kan. 1998) | 31 |
| <i>Kranker v. Levitt</i> , 327 N.Y.S.2d 259 (Sup. Ct. 1971) | 50 |
| <i>Long v. Dick</i> , 87 Ariz. 25 (1959) | 37 |
| <i>Long v. Injured Workers' Ins. Fund</i> , 138 A.3d 1225 (Md. App. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>MacMillan v. Schwartz</i> , 226 Ariz. 584 (App. 2011) | 85 |
| <i>Markiewicz v. Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n</i> , 118 Ariz. 329 (App. 1978)..... | 70, 75 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Matthews v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 51 N.E.3d 753 (Ill. 2016) | 43, 47 |
| <i>McElhaney Cattle Co. v. Smith</i> , 132 Ariz. 286 (1982) | 51 |
| <i>Moedt v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 204 Ariz. 100 (App. 2002) | 86 |
| <i>Norton v. Ariz. Dep't of Public Safety Local Ret. Bd.</i> , 150 Ariz. 303 (1986)..... | 49 |
| <i>Oden v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 388 (Ct. App. 1994)..... | 48 |
| <i>Paddock v. Brisbois</i> , 35 Ariz. 214 (1929)..... | 51 |
| <i>Purdie v. Jarrett</i> , 152 S.E.2d 749 (Ga. 1966) | 21 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 287 (Ct. App. 1981)..... | 48 |
| <i>Santa Monica Police Officers' Ass'n v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 771 (Ct. App. 1977)..... | 31 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Phoenix</i> , 175 Ariz. 509 (App. 1992)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Flynt</i> , 199 Ariz. 92 (App. 2000)..... | 17, 23 |
| <i>State v. Lang</i> , 234 Ariz. 457 (App. 2014)..... | 69, 73 |
| <i>Stover v. Ret. Bd. of St. Clair Shores Firemen & Police Pension Sys.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)..... | 28, 32 |
| <i>Suciu v. AMFAC Distrib. Corp.</i> , 138 Ariz. 514 (App. 1983)..... | 70, 78 |
| <i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)..... | 82 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... | 40 |
| <i>Uyleman v. D.S. Rentco</i> , 194 Ariz. 300 (App. 1999)..... | 81 |
| <i>Wade v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 241 Ariz. 559 (2017)..... | 30 |
| <i>West Va. Consol. Public Ret. Bd. v. Carter</i> , 633 S.E.2d 521 (W. Va. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Wehmueller</i> , 167 Ariz. 281 (1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 98 Ariz. 109 (1965)..... | 49, 57, 58 |
| Constitutional & Charter Provisions | |
| Ariz. Const. art. II, § 25..... | 45, 54 |
| Ariz. Const. art. XXIX, § 1..... | 42 |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 2.13..... | passim |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 2.14..... | passim |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 2.15..... | 24, 25 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 14.4..... | 27, 52 |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 19.1..... | 14 |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 25.3..... | 25 |
| Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 36..... | 58 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... | 45, 54 |

Statutes & Codes

| | |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 83 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 83 |
| A.R.S. § 12-341.01 | 78, 81, 83 |
| A.R.S. § 23-350 | 34 |
| A.R.S. § 38-842 | 41 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 108.02 | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Administrative Regulation 2.441 | passim |
| American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011) | 16 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 18, 22 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)..... | 19, 20 |
| New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) | 16 |
| Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d. ed. 1946)..... | 16 |

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE NO. 3*
